GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
AGRICULTURE
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:4396
ANSWERED ON:21.04.2003

FISHING HARBOURS IN ORISSA
ANANTA NAYAK;AVSM, BRIG.(RETD.) KAMAKHYA PRASAD SINGH DEO

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether some fishing harbours are under construction in Orissa;
(b) if so, the details and latest position thereof, location-wise;
(c) the funds allocated for the purpose so far; and

(d) the amount of central assistance extended for the said harbours?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE(SHRIHUKUMDEO NARAYAN YADAYV)

(a)&(b) Yes, Sir. One fishing harbour at Dhamra stage-Il in Bhadrak District of Orissa is under construction. Development of the fishing harbour envisaged construction of Landing Quay, Auction Hall, GearShed, Barracks, Hard Surface/Paved Area, Revetment Craddle Repair Workshop, Dredging, Electricity & Water supply etc. The overall project work of about 80% has been completed.

(c)&(d) Against total cost of Rs.640 lakhs for the project, Central assistance at 50% amounting to Rs.320 lakhs has already been released to the State.
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